Form PTO-1595 (Adapta) 3-13-96

10-31-2001 101891108

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent & Trademark Office

EET

RADEN	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademark	ss. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof
10 the Honorable Commissioner of Latents and Frageman	is. I lease record the attached original documents of copy thereof

PADENT	
	marks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
TST, LLC /0/ 2010/	Transportation Safety Technologies, Inc.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	2400 Roosevelt Avenue
	Indianapolis, Indiana 46218
Nature of conveyance:	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
Other	
Execution Date: October 22, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No
4(a). Patent Application No.(s):	4(b). Patent No.(s): 5,229,975
If this decument is being filed together with a new on	plication, the execution date of the application is:
If this document is being filed together with a new ap	pheation, the execution date of the application is.
Additional numb	bers attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence6 concerning document should be mailed: 	5. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Steven P. Wigmore	
Address: KING & SPALDING	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) enclosed: \$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
45 th Floor, 191 Peachtree Street, N.E.	Payment Form)
Atlanta, Georgia 30303	
	TOTAL CIPA CIE
DO NOT	T USE THIS SPACE
8. Statement and signature.	
8. Statement and signature.	g information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing	g information is true and correct
	via UPS Next Day Air Service in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner lington, DC 2023l, on October 23, 2001.
I certify that this correspondence is being couriered of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Wash	ington, DC 20231, on October 23, 2001.
of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments,	1) etiber 23. 2001
Steven P. Wigmore, Reg. No. 40,447	October 23, 2001 Date
	mature
1	number of pages including cover sheet: 4 chost information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover	sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Pradomination Box Assignments
Wall documents to 32.1	Washington, DC 20231
•	11 Mosters O

PATENT REEL: 012287 FRAME: 0149 ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, **TST, LLC**, a limited liability corporation of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 2400 Roosevelt Avenue, Indianapolis, Indiana 46218 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), owns certain inventions and improvements disclosed in United States Letters Patent No. 5,229,975, entitled, "Vehicle proximity sensor," issued in the name of Dave Truesdell et al. on July 20, 1993, for an application filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 3, 1992, and designated with Serial No. 893,325; and

WHEREAS, **Transportation Safety Technologies**, **Inc.**, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 2400 Roosevelt Avenue, Indianapolis, Indiana 46218 (hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Letters Patent aforesaid, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said Letters Patent, and to other applications therefor, including but not limited to, divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, including all rights the ASSIGNOR may have to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Letters Patent which may have occurred before the date of this assignment; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made;

For the same consideration, the ASSIGNOR, by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer to the ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said Letters Patent, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights

REEL: 012287 FRAME: 0150

U.S. Patent No. 5,229,975

arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable

conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in

the name of the ASSIGNEE or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, the ASSIGNOR agrees to sign all lawful

papers, execute all reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, be

joined with the ASSIGNEE as a nominal party if necessary to satisfy any requirement of law in

any proceeding in respect of infringement of the Letters Patent occurring before the effective date

of this assignment, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors,

assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and

improvements in all countries throughout the world.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that all necessary records of ASSIGNOR to establish

priority of invention in any interference of similar proceeding will be made available at no

additional charge to ASSIGNEE, in the event such records are needed in connection with any of

the assigned Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be

executed by its duly authorized officers and its seal to be affixed, this 22 day of OCTOBER.

2001.

- 2 -

PATENT REEL: 012287 FRAME: 0151

	Printed Name: Johnny Campbell Position: Secretary of Transportation Safety Technologies, Inc., which is the Sole Member of TST, LLC ASSIGNOR	
STATE OF GA		
	and for the State of <u>GA</u> , on this <u>22</u> day appeared <u>Complete</u> the being duly sworn,	
signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.		
(SEAL)	Deggy 7. St. ama It	
	My Commission Expires:	

RECORDED: 10/25/2001